Braddock Whiting Reynolds LP – ARHA Loan – Under the first agreement with ARHA, the Partnership can 
borrow up to $3,050,814 for construction of the Project. Prior to construction completion, interest is payable at 
a variable rate based upon three (3) month LIBOR plus two hundred twenty-five (225) basis points. Upon 
construction completion, the rate of interest is converted to a fixed rate of one-quarter of one percent (0.25%). 
At the end of the construction period, the loan converted to permanent financing. The loan carries a forty (40) 
year term and matures December 16, 2044.